THE CANTERBURY SOCIETY OF ARTS

91st ANNUAL AUTUMN

EXHIBITION
! 1971

19 February — 7 March 1971






O

THE CANTERBURY SOCIETY OF ARTS
FOUNDED AUGUST, 1880

9lst Annual Autumn Exhibition 1971

Opened by The President

Patron:
His Excellency the Governor-General
Sir Arthur Porritt, Bt. G.C.M.G., G.C.V.0., C.B.E.

President:
John Oakley, Dip. F.A.

Vice Presidents:

F. Miles Warren, A.R.I.B.A., Dip. Arch.
Mrs. Doris Holland

Professor H. J. Simpson, A.T.D. (Eng.)
Miss Olivia Spencer Bower

W. W. Cumming
Peter J. Beaven, A.R.I.B.A., A.N.Z.l.A.

Council:
John Trengrove, A.N.Z.l.A.
Simon Wood, M. Litt. (Cantab.), LL.B.
E.A. Crothall
J. T. Nuttall
Derek Mitchell, Dip.F.A.

John Riminton
A. J. Bisley, A.R.C.A., F.R.S.A., M.N.ZS.1.D.

T.V. Taylor

Hon. Treasurer:
J. Malcolm Ott, A.C.A.

Receptionist:

Miss Jill Parsonson

Gallery Assistant:

Tony Fomison

Secretary-Manager:
R. R. Laidlaw  «-

Hon. Auditor:
B.F. Bicknell, F.C.A., F.LAIN.Z..

Hon. Solicitors:
Matson, Marshall and Butler

EXHIBITION IS OPEN 19 FEBRUARY —7 MARCH

GALLERY HOURS:
10 a.m. — 4.30 p.m. Monday — Friday
2 p.m. — 4.30 p.m. Saturday and Sunday




catalogue

STEWART MAIR GALLERY

1

10

11

12

13

14

15

C. LUSCOMBE

Movement

Acrylic $40
D.O. MARGETTS

Cant. Provincial Council Buildings
Oil $150

HARRY SMITH
Winter near Clent Hills

0il $70
R.G. MCEWAN

Nikau & Buildings, West Coast
Qil N.F.S.
A.M. STEVEN

Composition with Light

Qil $180

ZITA SAUNDERS
Old Quarry Port Hills
Oil $40

PAMELA BARNES
Banks Peninsuia 11
Pencil $80

RONA FLEMING
West of the Main Divide
0il $30

MARION E. TYLEE
Waikato River, Taupo

Oil $50
W.A. SUTTON

J.T. Nuttall Esq.

Qil N.F.S.

CHARLES TOLE

Landscape with Buildings

Oil $135
DAVID CHEER

(Series: Ah, Mountains)

Torlesse Range

Pencil $190
CHARLES TOLE

Hills near Picton

Qil $195
RONA FLEMING

Waterway i
Qil $50
RONA FLEMING

Garden

il $30
MOLLIE ATKINS

Birds of a Feather 1V:

Pelicans

Acrylic $40

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

27

31

32

BASIL WILSON
Bealey Spur
Qil $56

B.Y. COLLINS

Mt. Kangtega & Tamserku from
Tham, Himalaya

Qil $25
JOSEPH STRACHAN
Livingstone Falls )

Acrylic $80
PAREE ROMANIDES

Painting Il (Series 1l Group V)
Acrylic $125
PAREE ROMANIDES

Painting [ (Series 1l Group V)
Acrylic $12E
PAREE ROMANIDES

Painting | (Series Il Group V)
Acrylic $125
BRUCE GRAHAM

Diptych

P.V.A. $40
BRUCE GRAHAM

Triptych

P.V.A. $50
PAMELA BARNES

Banks Peninsula |
Pencil $80

C.H. TOWNSEND
The Onlookers

w/C $45
M.A. WATERS

Tararuas fram Ohau

w/C $40
DAVID CHEER

(Series: Ah, Mountains)
Mt. Harper in the Mist)
Pencil $190

C.H. TOWNSEND

Movement
w/C $40

GRAHAM JONES
Interior
Qil on Paper N.F.S.

DAVID CHEER
{Series: Ah, Mountains)
Ah, Mountains

Pencil $170
DORIS LUSK

Trees by the Murray River

W/C & ink $50

PAMELA BARNES

The Monument, Banks
Peninsula

Pencil $80



33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

a5

46

47

48

49

E.M. PATTERSON

Otira Gorge from Mt Barron

w/C

DOROTHY SMITH
Shore Line, Lake Kaniere
w/C

AVIS HIGGS
Early Spring
w/C

MOLLIE ATKINS
Birds of a Feather V:
Muscovy Ducks

Line & Wash

J.M. IRONSIDE
Green Bottles Hanging
Qil

LILY LEWIS

Sun Flower Seed pods
Pen & W/C

STEWART MACLENNAN
Lake lanthe
w/C

ROBIN KAY
Country Town
w/C

COLLEEN VEITCH
Ice White
w/C

COLLEEN VEITCH
Tiki

w/C

BEATRICE SEDDEN

In the Garden
w/C

OLGA COX
Geraniums

Oil

TIRIA MCINTOSH
Late Summer

Qil

$50

$25

$65

$50

$35

$25

$110

$40

$14

$50

$50

$40

$24

OLIVIA SPENCER-BOWER

Totaranui
Mixed Media

THELMA MUSCHAMP
Shotover River

Qil

MARION E. TYLEE
Railway Yards
Palmerston North

Qil

TIRIA MCINTOSH
Ballet

Qil

$50

$60

$36

$36

SCULPTURE

50 GRACE ADAMS
Hand Sculpture 11
Wood

51 JOHN GIBSON
Buyer
Brass

52 JOHN GIBSON

Seller
Brass

53 PAULINE RHODES
Homicoming Series |
Wood

54 J.T. NUTTALL
City in the Plains

WEAVING

55 J.HUNT
Brown Ring
Woven Rya

56 J. HUNT
Grey Rug
Woven Rya

NORTH GALLERY

57 ANNE CHARMAN
Okeroa
Qil

58 BARBARA FOWLER
Parkland
w/C

59 ISABEL HALL
Mt Evans, Fiji
w/C

60 ISABEL HALL
Forest Hanmer Springs
w/C

61 PETER NOONAN
Sockburn Railway
w/C

62 F. DE ROO
Micky
Pastel

63 B. MILES
Tekapo Plains
Oil

64 NGAIRE TILLEY
Still Life
w/C

65 H. WILSON
Remariables
Qil

66 NORAH DAVISON

North Canterbury
Qil

$12

$60

$60

$80

$100

$54

$60

$150

$30

$12

$12

$18

$20

$15

$40

$30




67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

BARBARA FOWLER
St Andrews Hill
Acrylic $25

NORAH DAVISON

Lake Tennyson

oil $35
AUDREY DURANT
Arrowtown Looking towards
Macetown

Oil $36
H.R.l. FRASER

Autumn Lake Hayes

Oil $105
LILY LEWIS

Primordial Landscape

w/C $20
GLADYS KEELEY

Redcliffs

oil $54
J. STRACHAN

Cathedral Chasm

Acrylic $40

JESSIE M. CHAPMAN
Skippers Central Otago

Qil $45
GWEN CROTHALL.
Backwoods

W/C $20

NGAIRE TILLEY
Banks Peninsula

w/C $15
JAN LEE

Waterfall, Milford Track

w/C $20
MARJORIE RUTHERFORD
Shepherd

Oil $12
NAN HEARN

Painting

w/C $20

ESTHER HOPE
Bush Stream
W/C $46

ESTHER HOPE
Lake Alexandrina
Gouache $70

ESTHER HOPE
Wit Cook from Haldon Str,

w/C $40
JAN LEE

Cabbage Trees

w/C $28

BARBARA MCLAY
From a Window, Karori
w/C 430

85

86

87

88

89

20

91

92

93

924

925

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

CRAIG GILLIES
Summer Evening Tekapo
w/C ’ $35

V.L. MEADS
Mountain Daisy, Arthurs Pass
w/C $35

J.E. FRASER
Mt Glen Mary, Lake Ohau
w/C $12

J.E. FRASER
Kaikoura Coast
w/C $12

VY ELSOM
The Kaik Akaroa
w/C $40

JAN LEE

Queen Charlotte Sounds ,
w/C $5

VY ELSOM
Relic of Gold Mining Days
w/C $50

STEWART MACLENNAN
Mt Rolleston

w/C $75
OLGA COX
Bush Creek
Gouache $22

GWEN CROTHALL
Purau Homestead
Ww/C $20

ROMA TRACEY
Boutique ‘70
w/cC $24

DORIS HUNT

Hakataramea
w/C $25

DORIS HUNT
Roses

w/C $2'

ERNEST KALNINS
Fish and Sea Lettuce
Acrylic $18

1GGO JERPHANION
Metamorphosis, Self Portrait
Qil $85
P.G. ASHMORE

Road to Milford

Qil $60

C.T. WiLLIAMS
Motunau River |

Qil $30
E.A. DOWNS

Sweet Peas

Oil $50



103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

IGGO JERPHANION
Tree of Knowledge

Qil $125
LILY LEWIS

Tree Ferns Westland

w/C $20

OLIVE BEKEN
Low Tide Tahuna
Qil $40

GRAHAM MCKECHNIE
Christchurch Square
Qil $60

GRAHAM MCKECHNIE
Christchurch City Scene
Oil $50

ROD LEONARD
Summer Rainstrom, Mt Cook

Qil $60
M.B. MUNRO

On the Road to Westport

Oil $35

ROD LEONARD
Deserted Dwelling, Bendigo

Oil $29
N. FRANCE

Venician Canal

Oil $40

RAYMOND MADDEN
Township, Cust

Oil $45
PETER MARDON

Early Farm Building

Central Otago
Oil $185

F.G. McKECHNIE
McKenzie Country
Oil $30

RAYMOND MADDEN
Kaiapoi from the River

Oil $45

MARJORIE NAYLOR
Motupipi River, Takaka
w/C $90

PETER MARDON
0ld Cookhouse and School

Lindis

Qil $180
W.F. MOORE

Beech Forest

Qil $65

HARRY WILSON
Inland Kaioura
Oil $20

DOROTHY NICOLL
French Cottages, Akaroa
Cryla $18

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

139

MOLLIE ATKINS
Brixham, Devon

w/C $50
B.Y. COLLINS

Mt. Kangtega, & Evening Clouds
Himalaya

Oil $25
JEAN JOYES

Night Fishing

Qil $25

MARGARET BORRIE
Tall Chimneys
Qil $30

REG WELD
Congo :
Print $23

H.R.l. FRASER
““Roll Call”
Oil $95

M.B. MUNRO
Spindle Gums Wairau River
W/C1 $50

CLARICE COPPARD
Portrait
Acrylic $30

V.L. MEADS
The Cave Sumner
w/C $35

MARY T. MARSHALL
Rachel Mary
Pastel $20

THELMA MUSCHAMP
Golden Mt. Wakefield
Mixed Media $85

THELMA MUSCHAMP
Milford Sound
Oil $85

BERTA C. MiLES

Hills at Lake Wanaka

Oil $40
ERNEST KALNINS

The wise owl

Acrylic $22
PAMELA SEARELL
Constellation, “Taurus”

Oil & Acrylic $55
PAMELA SEARELL
Constellation, “‘Leo”’

Oil & Acrylic $556
VEIRA BEATTIE

Study

Conté $8
PAULINE KNIGHTS

Line Study

Pen & ink $12



140 E.A. DOWNS

The Barley Field

Qil $60
141  M.B. DARWIN

Geranium Red

Water gesso (waxed) $15
142 M.B. DARWIN

Delphinium Blue

Water gesso (Waxed) $15

143 ROB TAYLOR
Growth Cycle

Qil $65
144 ROB TAYLOR

Town Belt

Qil $75

145 DOROTHY NICOLL

Seven Lemons

Cryla $22
146 D.J. DYKEMA

Once a Tree

Qil $30
147 KATH VON TUNZELMANN

Beach Nelson

w/C $20
148 ROMA TRACEY

Taitapu Farm
w/C ' $20

MINIATURES

149 JOY PARKER R.M.S.
The Basket Weaver
Watercolour on lvory $55

180 JOY PARKER R.M.S.
Old Favourites
Watercolour on Ivory $45



index

DAMS, Grace (C) 50
Q?HMORE, P.G. (C) 100

TKINS, Mollie (C) 36, 115, 123
BARNES, Pamela (C) 6, 24, 32
BEATTIE, Veira (Ab) 137
BEKEN, Olive (C) 105
BORRIE, Margaret (NO) 124
CHAPMAN, Jessie (0O) 74
CHARMAN, Anne (C) 57
CHEER, David (C) 11, 27, 30
COLLINS, B.Y. (C) 17,122
COPPARD, Clarice (C) 128
COX, Olga (C) 44, 93
CROTHAL, Gwen (C) 75, 94
DARWIN, Mary (Ab) 141, 142
DAVISON, Norah (C) 66, 68
DE ROO, F.M. (C) 62
DOWNS, E.A. (C) 102, 140
DURANT, Audrey (C) 69
DYKEMA, D.J. (0O) 146
ELSOM, Vy (C) 89, 91
FLEMING, Rona (C) 7,13, 14
FOWLER, Barbara (C) 58, 67
FRANCE, N. (C) 111
FRASER H.R.1. (C) 70, 126
-RASER J.E. (C) 87, 88

QBSON, Jack (W) 51, 52

ILLIES; C.W. (NO.) 85
GRAHAM, Bruce (C) 22, 23
HALL, !sabel (C) 59, 60
HEARN, Nan (C) 79
HIGGS, Avis (W) 35
HOPE, E.A. (C) 80, 81, 82
HUNT, Doris (C) 96, 97
HUNT, Jenny (C) 55, 56
IRONSIDE, J.M. (C) 37
JERPHANION, lgge (C) 99, 103
JONES, Graham (C) 29
JOYES, Jean (C) 123
KALNINS, Ernest (C) 98, 134
KAY, Robin (W) 40
KEELEY, Giadys (C) 72
KNIGHTS, Pauline (C) 138, 139
LEE, Jan (C) 77, 83, 80
L.EONARD, Rod (C) 108, 110
LEWIS, Lily (C) 38,71, 104

A - Auckland

Ab — Ashburton

c — Canterbury
NO. — North Otago
(8] E Otago

W — N.Z. Academy
Gis  — Gisborne

LUSCOMBE, Olive (C) 1

LUSK, Doris (C) 31

MCEWEN, R.G. (C) 3

MCINTOSH, Tiria (C) 45, 49
MCKECHNIE, F.G. (C) 106, 107, 114
MCLAY, Barbara (Ab) 84
MACLENNAN, Stewart (W) 39, 42
MADDON, Raymond (C) 112, 115
MARDON, Peter (C) 113,117
MARGETTS, D.O. (C) 2
MARSHALL, Mary (C) 130
MEADS, V.L. (C) 86, 129

MILES, Berta (C) 63

MOORE, W.F. (C) 118

MUNRO, M.B. (Ab) 109, 127
MUSCHAMP, T. (C) 47, 131 132
NAYLOR, Marjorie (C) 116
NICOLL, Dorothy (C) 120, 145
NOCNAN, Peter (C) 61

NUTTAL, Jack (C) 54
PARKER, Joy R.M.S. (W) 149, 150
PATTERSON, E.M. (C) 33
RHODES, Pauline (C) 53
ROMANIDES, Paree (C) 19, 20, 21
RUTHERFORD, M. (C) 78
SAUNDERS, Z.R. (C) 5
SEARELL, Pamela (W) 135, 136
SEDDON, Beatrice (W) 43

SMITH, Dorothy (C) 34

SMITH, Harry (C) 2a

SPENCER BOWER, Otivia (C) 46
STEVEN, A.M. (C) 4

STRACHAN, J. (C) 18, 73
SUTTON, W.A. (C) 9

TAYLOR, Rob (W) 143, 144
TILLEY, Ngaire (C) 64, 76

TOLE, Charies (A) 10, 12
TOWNSEND, C.H. (C) 25, 28
TRACEY, Roma (C) 95, 148
TYLEE, Marion (W) 8, 48
VEITCH, Colleen (Gis) 41, 42
VON TUNZELMAN, Kath (C) 147
WATERS, M.A. (W) 26

WELD, Reg (C) 125

WILLIAMS, C.T. (C) 101
WILSON, Basil (C) 16

WILSON, Harry (C) 65, 119













